Clear Form Print Form

CONTRACT ROUTING FORM

| CJ Original Contract [H] Amendment/Renewal/Change Order [] Grant ] Subdivision Agreement [] Other |
Council approval required? Yes [B] No[] If no, provide account #
(Council approval required for contracts over $30,014 for FY 09/10
Scheduled/ Approved by Council on: 7/21/09 At ()
Resolution No: R09-019 [H|Copy Attached
Notary Required? Yes [ ] No[H] Recordation Required? Yes [] No[H]|
Contract Title: Amended Public Infras.,-t-r-ucture Projects Funding Agreement Waterfront Merger Project Area

Vendor/Other Party Port of Stockton
Contract Amount: $N/A YA
foutng [ | DEPARTMENT: Revitalization /L/ ,,,,, -
DEPARTMENT HEAD contract submission approval /7 (sig.) /-7-<7 (date)
Project Mgr: Erin Mettler ext: 8794 Staff: ’Amanda Thomas ext: 7590

Forwarded t0: Aiorneq's Dbz ON: 11/q/p9 bV: (g Fing Butier x754/2

VENDOR/OTHER PARTY
The following documents shall be submitted with the signed contract when required:

Business License Required? Yes [ ] No [H] Business License No.
Insurance Required? Yes [ ] No [H
Bonds Required? Yes[ | No [H

Signed (2 ) Originals on 11/1/09
(Construction Contracts signed after Council Approval)
Forwarded to: on: by:

Z | CITY ATTORNEY ﬁ
Approved as to Form and Content on: IZ//’?/m ., by:

Forwarded to: /") ‘ot 712/m7 89 EBY: L.
-
N/A | RISK SERVICES RM # 'H Risk Services Review exempted (attached)
Insurance Approved on: by:
Bonds Approved on: by:
Forwarded to on: by:

\

)
'l 3 | CITY MANAGER
Signed by City Manager on: XML
Forwarded to 0 e on: 9“6]04 by: O( )

| 4 | CITY CLERK ‘
G i erk attested on: (
.+ | City Clerk attested /‘#//é Vi s/ %

Ve Returned (zéfigiﬁay{(s') to Originating Dept. on:

Retained riginal(s) for City’s file, if appropriate
S |ORIGINATING DEPARTMENT Revitalization
Requisition No. Original sent to vendor on: by:
Copy of contract sent to Purchasing on: by:
N/4 |PURCHASING: Purchase Order # PUR #

C:\Documents and Settings\cluces\Desktop\CONTRACT ROUTING FORM 032609 version 2.doc
Updated March 26, 2009

1 40-0/ -7



R09-019

Resolution No.

STOCKTON REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY

RESOLUTION APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE
PROJECT FUNDING AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
AND THE STOCKTON PORT DISTRICT FOR PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE
PROJECTS IN THE WATERFRONT MERGER REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA

The Stockton Redevelopment Agency adopted Resolution No. R06-062 approving
the Public Infrastructure Projects Funding Agreement (“Agreement”) with the Port of
Stockton; and

The Agreement facilitates the completion of infrastructure and public
improvements goals of the Redevelopment Project Areas; and

On June 23, 2009, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 09-009, which merged
three existing Redevelopment Project Areas: Port Industrial, Rough and Ready Island,
and West End; into the Waterfront Merger Redevelopment Project Area; and

The Port of Stockton has requested an amendment to the Agreement changing
the funding allocation structure and clarifying the term; and

The Port of Stockton Board of Commissioners approved the Amended Agreement
at their June 22, 2009, meeting; and

It is anticipated that the Amendment to the Public Infrastructure Projects Funding
Agreement for the Waterfront Merger Redevelopment Project Area will continue to
enable certain public improvements to be carried out in and for the benefit of the Project
Area, in addition to meeting the goals specified in the Stockton Redevelopment Agency's
Five-Year Implementation Plan; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE CITY OF
STOCKTON, AS FOLLOWS:

1. The Amendment to the Public Infrastructure Projects Funding Agreement is
hereby approved.
2 The Executive Director is hereby authorized to execute the Amendment to

the Public Infrastructure Project Funding Agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto

as Exhibit “A.”

SANSN0G
o, 200

)

Date July




9. The Executive Director is hereby authorized to make all required transfers
and appropriations necessary to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution.
4. The Executive Director is hereby authorized to take whatever actions are

appropriate to carry out the purpose and intent of this Resolution.

PASSED, APPROVED, and ADOPTED __ UL 217

ANN JOHNSTON/, @hairperson
_ Redevelopment/Adency of the City of Stockton
~— r’\\\ .QQS{&&QV,
™ : Q,STABUSA/@ /‘ ‘.\
MY e

GO NEW; i
edeve cy of the CityafS y\ &

4
=ODMA\GRPWISE\CQS.HREO™MR_Library:97444.1 R

ATTEST:

L



AMENDED
PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE PROJECTS FUNDING AGREEMENT
WATERFRONT MERGER REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREA
(FORMERLY PORT INDUSTRIAL AND ROUGH & READY
REDEVELOPMENT PROJECT AREAS)

This Amended Public Infrastructure Projects Funding Agreement ("Amended
Agreement") is made and entered into on "Z/Z/,/ oy , by and between the

Redevelopment AGENCY of the City of Stockton, a public body, corporate and politic,
hereinafter referred to as "AGENCY," and the Stockton Port District, a California Port District
with municipal powers organized pursuant to Harbors and Navigation Code section 6200, et seq.,

hereinafter referred to as "PORT," with reference to the following facts and intentions:
WITNESSETH:

A. WHEREAS, the AGENCY is vested with the responsibility for formulating and
carrying out redevelopment projects within the Waterfront Merger Redevelopment Project Area
(“Project Area”) established by the Redevelopment Plan for the Waterfront Merger
Redevelopment Project Area adopted by the Stockton City Council as Ordinance #009-09 on
June 23, 2009 ("Redevelopment Plan") which includes the former Rough & Ready Island Project
Area established by the Redevelopment Plan for Rough & Ready Island adopted by the Stockton
City Council as Ordinance # 013-04 on July 13, 2004, ("Rough & Ready Plan"), the former Port
Industrial Redevelopment Project Area established by the Redevelopment Plan for the Port
Industrial Redevelopment Project Area ("Port Industrial Plan"), adopted by the Stockton City
Council as Ordinance # 019-01 on July 10, 2001 and the former West End Urban Renewal
Project No. 1 Redevelopment Project Area, as amended, originally established by the Amended
Redevelopment Plan for the West End Urban Renewal Project No. 1 Redevelopment Project
Area adopted by the Stockton City Council as Ordinance # 686 on October 9, 1961 ("West End
Plan"); and

B. WHEREAS, the PORT owns the majority of the properties within the Project
Area; and

6 WHEREAS, major goals of the Redevelopment Plan and of PORT and AGENCY

include the development of the PORT operations and the provision of public infrastructure

ver. 7.8.09.1 1
97456.

) +4@-0/-7



improvements to the Project Area in order to provide for additional industrial and maritime
development and so as to bring about more family wage jobs in the community and the Parties

agree to cooperate to achieve these major goals; and

D. WHEREAS, the PORT has identified necessary public infrastructure needs in its
annual budget; and the Rough and Ready Island Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost dated
August 15, 2006; and

E. WHEREAS, the AGENCY desires that the PORT administer certain

programs of improvement, consistent with California Community Redevelopment Law
(“Redevelopment Law”) and identified in the PORT'S annual budget to be carried out in and for
the benefit of the Project Area in furtherance of the Redevelopment Plan and the major goals of

the Parties; and

F. WHEREAS, the PORT is willing to administer these programs of improvements,
provided that the AGENCY provides the funding for these improvements to the extent the PORT

does not have the current funding for such improvements.

NOW, THEREFORE, the AGENCY and the PORT, in consideration of these premises

and the following terms and conditions, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. IDENTIFIED PROJECTS

The PORT and the AGENCY have identified a list of potential projects and
estimated costs that may be administered and funded through this Amended Agreement as set
forth in the attached Exhibit "A." The AGENCY and the PORT shall meet annually during the
term of this Amended Agreement to determine that the PORT’S proposed projects are consistent
with the Redevelopment Law, the Redevelopment Plan, and that there is adequate
redevelopment funding anticipated from the Port’s apportioned share of the property tax
increment revenue, as described below, (the “Apportioned Redevelopment Funding”) during the
next fiscal year through this Amended Agreement. It is understood that certain projects may
carry-over from one fiscal year to another and nothing stated herein shall prevent the parties
from committing to fund projects on a continuing basis over multiple years. Both parties
recognize that certain legal findings, financial analyses and environmental review processes may

be required before work may commence on any of the listed improvements. Therefore, neither

ver. 7.8.09.1 2
97456.



the AGENCY nor the PORT shall make any commitments to third parties regarding
improvements to be funded pursuant to this Amended Agreement until all necessary
environmental review is completed, any necessary findings made, and until tax increment
funding is available. The PORT shall determine which projects it will fund with its share of the
Apportioned Redevelopment Funding. The PORT shall consult with AGENCY to determine if
its proposed projects are eligible for redevelopment funding under the Redevelopment Law and
the Redevelopment Plan and that adequate funding is available from the Apportioned
Redevelopment Funding. The AGENCY’S authority under this agreement shall be limited to
determining if the PORT’S proposed projects are consistent with the Redevelopment Law and
the Redevelopment Plan and to determine if adequate funding is available from the Apportioned
Redevelopment Funding. The PORT agrees to spend the Apportioned Redevelopment Funding
in an expeditious manner for redevelopment-qualified projects consistent with the
Redevelopment Law and any other applicable State and Federal statutory obligations, including
the California Labor Code and Federal Internal Revenue Code and to provide a full accounting
of' how all funds were utilized to enable the AGENCY to meets its fiscal reporting obligations.
In regard to action under this Section 1 and all other provisions of this Agreement, the parties

agree to act reasonably and in good faith.

2. FUNDING FOR PROJECT AREA IMPROVEMENTS: APPORTIONED
REDEVELOPMENT FUNDING

The AGENCY agrees to provide Apportioned Redevelopment Funding to the
PORT from tax increment revenues received by the AGENCY equal to twenty-five percent
(25%) of all tax increment received from PORT-controlled property as of the effective date of
this Agreement (“PORT-Controlled Property”) in the Rough and Ready Island and Port
Industrial portions of the Project Area (as shown on Exhibit B) for the statutory life of the
Project Area, as determined by the Plan Effectiveness date (which is 2037 for the Rough &
Ready portion and 2032 for the Port Industrial portion). The AGENCY shall receive the
remainder of the tax increment revenue from the Rough and Ready Island and Port Industrial
portions of the Project Area and all tax increment revenue from the remaining portion of the
Project Area for use at its own discretion. The parties agree to meet on an as needed and regular
basis to cooperate in meeting the AGENCY’S statutory obligations under the Redevelopment

Law for fiscal management and Redevelopment Plan maintenance and implementation.

ver. 7.8.09.1 3
97456.



3. SOURCE OF AGENCY FUNDING

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Amended Agreement, AGENCY
shall not be obligated to fund any improvements pursuant to this Amended Agreement from
general AGENCY funds, funds set aside for housing, or from any AGENCY funds other than
unencumbered tax increment revenue from the Project Areas. The AGENCY shall establish a
separate account into which the Agency will place the tax increment for the PORT’s
Apportioned Redevelopment Funding on an annual basis starting in the 2012-2013 Fiscal Year
(the “PORT’S Account”). The Agency shall make available all of its financial records and
reports to the PORT on an annual basis. The Agency does not currently receive tax increment
revenue from “Unencumbered Tax Increment” (as defined below) sufficient to provide the
Apportioned Redevelopment Funding to pay for the PORT’S qualified projects, as described
herein. Agency anticipates that tax increment will be received and placed into the PORT’s
Account within the 2012-2013 Fiscal Year, and payment by the Agency for the PORT’S
qualified projects will begin thereafter and continue in accordance with this Amended
Agreement as funds are available in the PORT’s Account. If the California Legislature is not
successful in diverting the Agency’s redevelopment property tax increment for the next three
years, sufficient unencumbered tax increment revenue may be received sooner and deposited
into the PORT’S Account. As used in this Section 3, “Unencumbered Tax Increment” means
the tax increment revenue actually received after the payment of all existing debt service as of
the effective date of this Amended Agreement, all Agency administrative costs relative to the
administration of this agreement and other State and Federal mandates. In addition
unencumbered tax increment revenue from any portion of the Project Area shall not be available
for deposit into the PORT’s Account prior to three (3) years from the effective date of this
Amended Agreement. The funding for any qualifying Port project under this agreement shall
only come from revenues deposited into the PORT’S Account and generated from development

on PORT-Controlled Property.

4. PROCEDURE FOR PAYMENT

The PORT shall submit to the AGENCY a cost certification statement bearing the
signature of a duly authorized agent of the PORT, describing in detail the purposes for which the
PORT seeks funding from the PORT’S Account. The AGENCY shall carry out its

ver. 7.8.09.1 4
97456.



responsibilities pursuant to Section 1. of this agreement and if it determines that the proposed
purposes are consistent with all statutory and redevelopment parameters shall disburse the
available funds in the PORT’S Account to the authorized representative. The PORT shall
provide a signed receipt for all funds so disbursed. Upon the expenditure of the funds disbursed
to the PORT from the PORT’s Account or no less than quarterly a duly authorized agent of the
PORT shall provide a full accounting of how all such disbursed funds were expended, including
receipts, any applicable third party invoices, and including an explanation of how the costs set
forth on the statement are consistent with the provisions of this Amended Agreement., Any
funds expended that are not in compliance with this Amended Agreement shall be reimbursed by
the PORT to the PORT’s Account.

S. AUDIT RIGHTS

Once every year during the term of this Amended Agreement, the AGENCY or
any designated agent or employee of the AGENCY shall be entitled to audit all the books,
records and accounts of the PORT pertaining to the improvements installed pursuant to this
Amended Agreement ("Improvements") to ensure the appropriate amounts have been paid to the
PORT pursuant to this Amended Agreement. Such audit shall be conducted during normal
business hours upon forty-eight (48) hours notice at the principal place of business of the PORT
and other places where records are kept. Any audit undertaken under this Section shall be
completed within sixty (60) days of the commencement thereof, subject to extensions of time for
any periods of delay due to no fault of AGENCY or its auditors. If it shall be determined as a
result of an audit that there has been an overpayment by the AGENCY for the Improvements,
the overpayment shall become immediately due and payable by the PORT to be redeposited in
the PORT’s Account with interest at the then applicable Local Agency Investment Fund interest
rate, determined as of and accruing from the date that said overpayment(s) was made. In
addition, if overpayments made by the AGENCY based on the statements provided by the PORT
exceed by five percent (5%) or more of the amount of the actual payments to be made and the
AGENCY is correspondingly entitled to reimbursement from the PORT as a result thereof, then
the PORT shall pay, in addition to the interest charges referenced hereinabove, all of the
AGENCY'S reasonable costs and expenses connected with any audit or review of the PORT'S
accounts and records. All such payments shall be paid within ten (10) days of receipt of written

notice to the PORT of such overpayment. Until the PORT has reimbursed such overpayments,

ver. 7.8.09.1 5
97456.



the AGENCY shall have no further obligation to make further disbursements under this
Amended Agreement.

6. TERM OF AMENDED AGREEMENT

Unless sooner terminated pursuant to Section 11, this Amended Agreement shall
be in full force and effect for a period consistent with the statutory life of the Project Area (Plan
Effectiveness date) or until such time as the Parties mutually agree to terminate this Amended

Agreement in writing,

7. INDEBTEDNESS

It is understood by the AGENCY and the PORT the payments to be made by the
AGENCY under this Amended Agreement, shall be a debt of the AGENCY and shall be paid
solely from the tax increment revenue generated from PORT-Controlled Properties within the
Rough and Ready Island and Port Industrial portions of the Project Area, after making any
payments to affected taxing agencies as statutorily required, after setting aside the amount
required by statute or other governing policy into the AGENCY'S Low and Moderate Income
Housing Fund and meeting all existing outstanding debt obligations as of the effective date of

this Amended Agreement.

8. PREVAILING WAGES

The PORT shall, and shall cause its contractors and subcontractors to pay
prevailing wages in the construction of the improvements contemplated herein as those wages
are determined pursuant to Labor Code sections 1720, et seq., and implementing regulations of
the Department of Industrial Relations and comply with the other applicable provisions of Labor
Code sections 1720, et seq., and implementing regulations of the Department of Industrial
Relations. The PORT shall and shall cause its contractors and subcontractors to keep and retain
such records as are necessary to determine if such prevailing wages have been paid as required
pursuant to Labor Code sections 1720, et seq. During the construction of the improvements,
PORT shall or shall cause its contractors to post at the job site the applicable prevailing rates of
per diem wages. PORT shall indemnify, hold harmless and defend (with counsel reasonably
acceptable to the AGENCY) the AGENCY and the City against any claim for claims, losses,

liabilities, damages (direct or consequential), compensation, fines, penalties, causes of action,

ver. 7.8.09.1 6
97456.



administrative and judicial proceedings and orders, judgments, remedial action or requirements,
enforcement actions of any kind, and all costs and expenses incurred therewith (including but
not limited to attorneys' fees and costs) or other amounts arising out of the failure or alleged
failure of any person or entity (including PORT, its contractors and subcontractors) to pay
prevailing wages as determined pursuant to Labor Code section 1720, et seq., and implementing
regulations or to comply with the other applicable provisions of Labor Code sections 1720, et
seq., and implementing regulations of the Department of Industrial Relations in connection with

construction of the improvements or any other work undertaken in connection therewith.

9. SUBORDINATION

It is agreed by the parties hereto that payments to the PORT pursuant to this
Amended Agreement are hereby subordinated to any and all payments necessary to satisfy the
AGENCY'S obligations in connection with any existing or future bonded indebtedness or
obligation which may be incurred by the AGENCY for the benefit of the Redevelopment Plan
or to the extenit necessary for any bonded indebtedness for which the AGENCY has pledged as

a security or source of repayment tax increment generated within the Project Areas.

10. AMENDMENTS

The AGENCY may, from time to time, request changes in the scope of the
services provided by the PORT or to the terms and conditions of this Amended Agreement.
Such changes, which are mutually agreed upon by and between the PORT and AGENCY,

shall be incorporated in written amendments to this Amended Agreement.

11. TERMINATION OF AMENDED AGREEMENT

If the PORT fails to fulfill in a timely and proper manner its obligations under
this Amended Agreement, or if the PORT violates any of the covenants, stipulations, or
provisions of this Amended Agreement, the AGENCY thereupon shall have the right but
not the obligation to terminate this Amended Agreement by providing the PORT written
notification and specifying the effective date of the termination. In such event, all finished
and unfinished documents, data, studies, and reports prepared by the PORT under this
Amended Agreement shall, at the option of the AGENCY, become its property and the

ver. 7.8.09.1 7
97456.



PORT shall be entitled to receive just and equitable compensation for any work completed

on such documents.

If the AGENCY fails to maintain its obligation to the PORT, the PORT
thereupon shall have the right but not the obligation to terminate this Amended Agreement
by providing the AGENCY written notification and specifying the effective date of the
termination. In such event, all finished and unfinished documents, data, studies, and reports
prepared by the PORT under this Amended Agreement shall, at the option of the AGENCY,
become its property and the PORT shall be entitled to receive just and equitable

compensation for any work completed on such documents.

12. VALIDITY OF AMENDED AGREEMENT

If any provisions of this Amended Agreement, or the application thereof to
any person, party, transaction, or circumstance, is held invalid, the remainder of this
Amended Agreement, or the application of such provision to other persons, parties,

transactions or circumstances, shall not be affected thereby.
13.  NOTICES

Formal notices, demands, and communications between the AGENCY and
the PORT shall be sufficiently given if, and shall not be deemed given unless, dispatched by
certified mail, return receipt requested, or delivered by an express delivery service with a

receipt showing date of delivery to the principal offices of the parties as follows:

AGENCY: Redevelopment Agency of the City of Stockton
425 North El Dorado Street
Stockton, California 95202
Attention: Executive Director

PORT: Port of Stockton
P.O. Box 2089
Stockton, CA 95201
Attention: Port Director

Such written notices, demands and communications may be sent in the same

manner to such other addresses as any party may from time to time designate by mail as

ver. 7.8.09.1 8
97456.



provided in this Section 13. Delivery shall be deemed to have occurred at the time indicated on

the receipt for delivery or refusal of delivery.

14. APPLICABLE LAW

This Amended Agreement shall be interpreted under and pursuant to the laws of
the State of California.

15. LEGAL ACTIONS

In the event any legal action is commenced to interpret or to enforce the terms of
this Amended Agreement or to collect damages as a result of any breach thereof, the party
prevailing in any such action shall be entitled to recover against the party not prevailing all

reasonable attorneys' fees and costs incurred in such action.

In the event legal action is commenced by a third party or parties, the effect of
which is to directly or indirectly challenge or compromise the enforceability, validity, or legality
of this Amended Agreement and/or the power of the AGENCY or the PORT to enter into this
Amended Agreement or perform its obligations hereunder, both the AGENCY or the PORT
shall each in good faith defend and seek to uphold the Amended Agreement. Upon
commencement of any such third party action, the AGENCY and the PORT shall meet in good

faith and seek to establish a mutually acceptable method of defending such action.

16. ENTIRE UNDERSTANDING OF THE PARTIES

This Amended Agreement constitutes the entire understanding and agreement of

the PORT and the AGENCY with regard to the subject matter of this Amended Agreement.
I
"
"
1
1
7

/Il (continued to next page)

ver. 7.8.09.1 9
97456.



17. NO THIRD PARTY BENEFICIARIES

No person or entity other than the PORT and the AGENCY, and their permitted

successors and assignees, shall have any right of actions under this Amended Agreement.

By signing below, the parties agree to this Amended Agreement as of the date first

written above.

ATTEST: REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE
CITY OF STOCKTON

KATHE NG M ExecutiveDirector—
Redevelop ency, Sger T
APPROVED AS TO FORM: PORT OF STOCKTON

OFFICE OF THE €I TTORNEY

i » 1

By: 4 By:

A,SW(City Attorney Title: Port Director
o Mol N

Port Attomey

ver. 7.8.09.1 10
97456.



EXHIBIT “A”

11
:ODMA\GRPWISE\COS.HRD.HRD _Library:97456.1



Waterfront Merged Redevelopment Project Area

Project Area Boundries

Port Controlled Area




P
3',‘_""{":..
\’\!.\ -

ERAT

g NS

RIRE

5 tdid-Valley Enginezring -+ Land Planning + Entitiements + Enginearing » Surveying » Construction Staking

S BIITR B D20STT S v mve

e I




Table of Contents

PRELIMINARY OPINION OF PROBABLE COST
PHASE 1 & FUTURE INFRASTRUCTURE ASSESSMENT

m.’ m,‘ ml

B A. PHASE 1 INFRASTRUCTURE

E Phase 1 Preliminary Opinion of Probable Cost 2
Exhibit A - Proposed Phase 1 Site Plan 4

E Exhibit B - Proposed Phase 1 Roadway System Improvements )
Exhibic C - Proposed Phase 1 Water System Improvements 6

E Exhibit D - Proposed Phase 1 Sanizary Sewer System Improvements 7

‘ Exhibit E - Proposed Phase 1 Storm Drain Improvements 8

g B. ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE IMPROVEMENTS

E Proposed Phase 1 & Future Elecirical Infrastructure Improvements 9

g C. FUTURE INFRASTRUCTURE

g Futurs Infrastructure Preliminary Opinion Of Probable Cost 12
Exhibit F - Proposed Future Roadway System Improvements 14

E Exhibit G - Proposed Future Water System Improvements 15

E Exnibit H - Proposed Future Sanitary Systzm Improvements 16

" Exhibir I - Proposad Future Storm Drain System Improvements 17

S
: o
‘ Frelimnany Opinion of Probabis (st — Phase T8 Future infrasiruciure Assesstnen® © ) 93




Lol BN, R ESEEL SRR,

AR, PNAR. e

PRELIMINARY OPINION OF PROBABLE COST

FOR PORT OF STOCKTON - ROUGH & READY ISLAND
UTILITIES DUE DILIGENCE STUDY FOR PHASE | PRIORITY INFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS
STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA

4. HUMPHREYS DRIVE (FYFZ AVE TS SMBARTADEZRD; {SEX EXHIBIT £

1. LEVELING COURSE OF AC 52,600 SF $0.75 $57.50C
2. 3JINCH AC OVERLAY 200,000  SF $1.32 $265.000
3 5 INCH VERTICAL CURE AND GUTTER 11,000 LF 518.00 $198.006
4 CATCH BASIN 24 73 $2.006.00 $42.000
5 ,z INCH STORM PIPE 250 LF $45.06 $41.250
5 STORM DRAIM MAINTENAMCE HOLE 6 =4 $2.500.00 $15.000
7. RESTRIPING 1 L8 $8.006.00 58.000
TOTAL HUMPHREYS AVE $58%.75(
& MCCLOY RD (DAGGETT TO HODPER, - 4 LANE {SEE EXHIBIT 5;
1 EXCAVATION AND SUBGRADE 100.006  SF 5C.25 $25.000
2 12NCH AB 100,000  SF $1.85 $185.000
3 4-INCH AC 100.006  SF $1.77 $177.000
4 3-INCH AC OVERLAY 85.000 SF $1.33 5113.050
5 6-INCH VERTICAL CURR AND GUTTER 7.000 LF $16.06 $125.0006
8. CATCH BASIN 10 zA $2.006 0C $20.000
7 12-INCH STORM PIPE 350 LF 345.00 515,750
3 STORM DRAIN MAINTENANGCE HOLE 5 EA 5250000 $12.500
MCCLOY RD (DAGGETT TC HOOPER) - £ LANE=====> $574.300
C MCCLOY AVE (HOPPER TO BRIDGE- 4 LANE { SEE EXHIBT &) )
1 STREST EXCAVATION AND SUSGRADE 130.000 5F 30.23 $32,50¢
2. 12-INCH AB 130,000 SF $1.85 $240,500
3. 4-INCHAC 130.006  SF 51.77 $230.100
4 8-INCH VERTICAL CURB AND GUTTER 5.000 LF $18.00 $50,000
5. CATCH BASIN 5 =4 $2.000.00 $12.000
. 12-NCH STORM PIPE 200 LF $45.00 $9.600
7 STORM DRAIN MAINTENAMCE HOLE 3 EA $§2.500.00 $7.500
8 STREZT LIGHTS 5 EA $5.600.00 545,000
MCCLOY RD (HOPPER TG NEW SRIDGE: - 4 LANE=====> $586.605
D. YWATER SYSTEM (SEE EXHIBIT ")
ON-SITE WAT:
“ 180D 5 ’,_)g‘;',‘ : =4
2. 18" VALVE 11 EA

SUB-TOTAL ON-SITE WATER

£ SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM (SEZ EXHIBIT "G"
i PV.C 4327 LE 545 $194.715
2. MANHOLES 9 EA $2.500 $22.500

TOTAL SANITARY SEWER =====> $217.215

F. STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM {SEE EXHIBIT ") o ] o
1 4e"CIP 1.421 LF S128 $161.888
2 8C"CIP 2.144 LF §155 $328,032
3 88" CIP _ 1,271 iF $175 $232 425
4. MANHOLES i1 EA $2.500 $27.500
5 DETENTION BASIN 1 LS $520 000 $520.000

~OTAL STORK DRAINAGE===== $1.276.843
CONSTRUCTION SUB-TOTAL =====> 34131020

/,
M' E Prehoinary Dpinion of Probabie Cost - Phase 1 & Furure infrastructurs Assessmens * 2 94



~

kS

i

/M E Fredmmary Opaion of Probabic Cost - Phase | & Future infrast

EBRUARY 28 2601 PREPARED BY

THIS ESTIMATE :S BASED Oiv THE MASTEZR DE PLAN DAT

SNTRANCO. INZ . AS WELL AS DISCUSSIONS WiTH THE POR™ 05 CTON. CHANGES OF INCREASES REQUIRED
3 GOVERNING AGENCIES OR UTILITY COMPANIES MAY OCCUR DURING TEMTATIVE MAP AND FINAL DESIGN
PREPARATION.

THIS ZSTIMATE DOES MOT INCLUDE. IMPROVEMENTS TG EZXISTING FACILITIES

THIS ESTIMATE DOES NOT INCLUDE. SOIL CONTAMINATICON. ARCHITECTURAL LAND COSTS MAPPING OF §
COLLECTED AT BUILDING PERMIT STAGE

THIS ESTIMATE DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY REIMBURSZEMENTS FOR WHICH THIS PROJECT MAY BEF &
THIS ZSTIMATE DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY OFF-SITE INFRASTRUCTURE COSTS SUCH AS WATER EXTENSIONS GAS
CR POWER LINE EXTEMS:ONS. TREATMENT P_ANT UPGRADES. OR UPGRADES TO ANY OFFSITE WATER

A 25% FEZ ESTIMATE iS INCLUDED TO ESTIMATE THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT FEES ENGINEERING
CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT SURVEVYING GEOTISHNICAL, INSPECTIONS. AND ADMINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL

FEZS.

-1
=
3]
-
v




Project 5
79 Acres

LEGEND

[} ProjectAreas 3,4,58 8

2000 3000

EXTIBITA
PROPOSED PHASE | PROJECT SITE PLAN

Prefimimay Cipinon al Frobatle Cns Phase 1A Fubie Inleasism tin e Anspsament = o



et -~} RRE AN == B o E= - = Al AN Dasw e e =Y

HF
¥

e e B\u,ﬁ""«\\N

Project 5
79 Acres

PHASE 1

REHABILITATION OF FYFEE AVE.

LEGEND

| Project Areas3,4,5&8
=y Phase 1:
Roadway System Improvements

CONNECTTO
EXISTING NAVY DR,
BRIDGE CROSSING

2000 3000

EXHIBIT B

I"R()l‘()@l D l’ll'\\l 1 RO: \D\"u‘\\ SYSTEM H\lPRO\ L '\\I N l s

Trelumacs H,n v ool Breabahle Cost Ples 18 Fatie (nfastonm i e ment * 3



FASE MAC SOUREL WAk ORTANEY PR 1p4h
;R

LEGEND

16" WATER {7771 Project Areas 3,4, 5 & 8

PHASE 1

eown Phase 1
Water System Improvements

. o ) - N
{ fi couwit /D '
¢ oo ( [ oD {)
a ¥ (;',—«\ By
> it A,

:\j;\\\// /wProjaZt 4
\
3

5 /_’\;04 cres )

CONNECT 16“ WATERTO
EXISTING WATER NEAR

ke ) WASHINGTON ST.
\ e
NuerrtT gt

Project 5
79 Acres

e e
g \’
e,
Q’?f!é‘%\\\\\\

1000

2000 3000

EXIBIT ¢

PROPOSED PHASE I WATER S'I'S_TEM IMPROVEMENTS
Mﬂ: e R S s o et i e o Trelobie oo Pl 18 Futare ot e Versomins = 1




B O A N BB OE K O N N M OE O N MM

5 P4
e Sh &

CATEL # 6 SR

LEGEND

7771 Project Areas 3,4, 5 &8

mamen Phase 1: Sewer Line
PHASE 1
16" FORCE MAIN wa o Phase 1: Force Main

Phase 1: Lift Station

R S
w,
v
1.
QUASE: Q

o" row © - Q)S

g
i

o S\
- 5 \\ i .—""‘, \KE.‘A{\\ f(;zjf\z:‘gu
\\\“ \\'\ gt g
\ h_\\' b LIRSy Tauine e
| _——

b
W \
W

n & N
\

= CONNECT TO EXISTING

42" GRAVITY SEWER
NEAR WASHINGTON ST.

PHASE | —~
LIFT STATION

4] 1000 2000 3000

EXHIBIT D

PROPOSED PITASE | SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

- - .- T T W T unanent -
P —— Dyputian ol Prabable $oet Phase 18 Futae Infracrinatane B



3OS B OB BN O 3 & A NS om Om sm e e

=

~- PHASE 1
84" STORM DRAIN

LEGEND

~ PHASE 1

66" STORM DRAIN {771 project Areas3,4,5&8
- PHASE 1 mews Phase 1: Storm Drain Line

36" STORM DRAIN cxoem X
Phase 1: Pump Station

TN

’J{;. X L7

)
)

e e Rt
Project 4 ;} Yo e "
104 Acre—s) :‘Zf/ ‘Q'.‘l et cad RN

po

=)

Praject 5
79 Acres

STORM DRAIN
PUMP STATION

PHASE 1 =~
STORM DRAIN
QUTFALL

1000 2000 3000

EXHIBITE

PROPOSED PHASE 1 STORM DRAIN SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

FRon e e s e it - R
%ﬂ,ﬁ:- o crmmm By elmmary Opiesy ol Probable Cost Plase £8 Future Infrastosrture Asesoament + 8§




s

o Lo <. o it i) e

gL

PORT OF STOCKTON ELECTRICAL INFRASTRUCTURE
HCS ENGINEERING, INC. AUGUST 4, 2006

HISTORY

Wher the Port assumed the electrical distribution system ar Rough and Ready Island. much of

§

it had been abandonad in place witk wansformers and ’ o ,
it had been abandonza in piace With transiormers and power Hines not enet gllﬁd for vears. ine
! 8 I

Port turned on some of the distribuzion system to experience pole and transformer fires. The
condisions were unsare.

. 1 i T .
During the last three years. the Por: of Stockton on Rough and Ready Island has been securing

E']C‘ CLCB‘K.Al \’SISI‘{‘S 9&1(3"\’ and operarlo'm' maintenance, Contractors ha ave remov:d UﬂS’ll;

splices, poles, and transformers.

For safety, the Port has replaced the original main service interconnection wich Pacific Gas and
Electric. The original switches were leaking and took 42 seconds o operate which is s long time

when a fauit or short circuit occurrad.

The Port and contractors have rebuilt 2 miles of overhead to comply with California General
Order 95 for electrical sarety of overhead power lines. Electrical power lines were installed too
close to buildings and there was improper spacing to allow peopls to mainzain the existing
cabling.

Tromavimive rechnalnee gnd reg

~ mannoarer ra—n; rEMMIENTS. 'al“"‘-"]’)nh jQQ—d _.7'5,—.-.-.—3; m=re

) v e e ) e
have been inszalied in 50% of the tenant spaces. Whenever a tenant space is remodeled. a phone

based merter is instalied.

M 1 ] 3 o 1 . . .
All new construction has been based Pacific Gas and Electric standard construction methods and

marerials.

CURRENT

T

_ . o . . -

he port eizcrrical utilicy 15 constantly changing and growing to meet the demands of renants
: ction. There crenciv B " Pyl

and new construction. ‘There are currently Four circuits feeding power north of Fyfe Avenae,

each capable of delivering 5 MW without reconductoring. Four Circuits ars planned for South

/
i
Brehiminary {pion of Probabie Tos — Dhase 1 & F infras | 4
Prenminany Upimon of Probabie Jost - Phase T & Foture infrastructure Assessmen: © 9



of Fyfe Avenue, again, eack: capable of 5 MW" The main service interconnection instalied at
the current RG.&E. substation is capabie of 30M W, although PG.&E.s power avaiiabilin is

questionable.

Current projects include:

1. Realigning Power and communications systems for the installation of Lowe's

Distribution center (500-1 000K customer)

2. Esublishing a 12KW' customer service point for the Dredge $25,000.
3. Consiruction of a new high voliage circuit down Daceer road
& o oo

A half dozen meterine uperade projects
o i

S

rrg

The current demand on the svstem is 2.74 MW’

FUTURE

Ir. the next 6 months, the Port will be bringing on the foliowine loads and/or prepare the
ging g prep

1 . r ! . . r
CISC’CHCQJ TOr tné acuvation o

Lowe's Distribution Yard (0.5 MW}

3]

O

Fereuson Distriburion Center (2 MW initial, 2 MW over the next 4 vears
Esumaied two smaies Manwacluning enanis « MW eacn

THE PROJECTED LOADS ARE:

- T
C

L EXISTING LOADS 2,47 MW
II.NEW LOADS

Lowe’s 0.5 MW
Wali Board Plan: 5 MW
Ferguson 5 MW

Biodizsel Plan: 10 MW

’, A
i E Prebiminany Gpinior of Probabie Cost — Phase | & Future Infrastruciure Assessmens © 10 l 02

=



Smal; Biodisse! Pian: 2 MW

Remainder Of South Fyfe Avenue
Primary Warchousing 2 MW
Minor Industrial 5 MW

Lions Officz 3 MW

III. TOTAL 34.97 MW

THE PROJECTED COSTS FORTHE ELECTRICAL UPGRADES ARE:

PROJECTED COSTS (INTHOUSANDS)

II. FERGUSON CONNECTIONS 200

Lowe's Elecirical Re-Alignment 150
Lions Office InfraStructure 200
30 MVA Substation 2.000
Re-Construct James/Hooper/Fyfe Electrical Interchange 150
Transformers for New Customers 1,000
Capacitor system for PG.&E. connection _ 1.000
BioDiesel Plant Connecrions 500
Sub-toral 7,200
Add 25% Contingency 1,800
Total Estimated Construction Cost 9,000

5 [. ESTABLISH 4 CIRCUITS SOUTH OF FYFE AYENUE 2,000
AmE Prebiminany Opimior of Probabie Cos ~ Pnasz 1 & Fowure infrastruciurs Assessmont @ | *’i 03



PRELIMINARY OPINION OF PROBABLE COST

FOR PORT OF STOCKTON - ROUGH & READY [SLAND

UTILITIES DUE DILIGENCE STUDY FOR FUTURE PRIORITY INFRASTRUCTURE ITEMS

STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA

UNIT
ITEM DESCRIPTION QUAN.  UNIT cosT AMOUNT
£ HUMPHREYE DRIVE (FYEE AVE T EMBARCADERD) (SEL CAHIBI £}
1 LEVELING COURSE OF AZ 50,000 SF $0.75 $37.50¢
2 3-INCH A QVERLAY 200000 @ SF $1.33 $265,000
3 6.INCH VERTICAL CURE AND SUTTER 11.000 oF $18.00 $196.00C
4 CATCH BASIN 2¢ EA $2,000.00 $48.00C
5 124NCH STORM PIPE 250 LF $45.00 $71.250
8 STORM DRAIN MAINTENANCE HOLE 6 EA $2,500.00 $12.006
7 RESTRIPING 1 L 56.000.06 $6.00C
TOTAL HUMPHREYS AVE=====> $583 75¢
8. MCCLOY RD (DAGGETT TO HOOPER, - 4 LAMS (S5 EXHIBIT &)
1. EXCAVATION ANC SUBGRADE 100,006 5F $6.25 $25.000
2. 12-INCH AB 100.000  SF $1.85 $185.000
& 4INCHACT 106.000 &7 $1.77 $177.000
4. 3-INCH AC OVERLAY 85.000  SF §1.33 $112.050
5. B-INCH VERTICAL CURB AND GUTTER 7.006 F $1€.00 $125.00C
& CATCH BASIN 16 Eb $2.000.00 $20.000
7. 12-INCH STORM PIPE 356 iF $450C $15.750
B STORM DRAIN MAINTENANCE HOLE 5 4, $2.50C.00 $12.500
MCCLOY RD (DAGGETT TO HOOPER) - 4 LANS=====> $874.306
C HMCCLOY AVE (HOPPZR TO BRIDGE)- 4 LANE ( 3ZZ EXHIBIT E)
1 STREZT EXCAVATION AND SUBGRADE 430.000 $6.25 £32.500
2 A2INCH A 130,006 $1.85 $246.500
2 ¢INCHAC 430,000 §1.77 $230.106
4 &-INCH VERTICAL CURE AND GUTTER 5.000 L $18.00 290.00C
5. CATCH BASIN ) 6  EA $2,000.0¢ £12.000
& 12.INCH STORMW PIPS 200 F $45.0 $9.600
7 STORW DRAIN MAINTENANCE HOLE 3 Z4 $2.500.0¢ 37.50C
5 STREEY LIGHTS g EA $5.000.0( $45.00C
WOTLT SL MnBeTE TT NSV 9RnaE
D WATER SYSTEM (SEZ EXHIBIT "7
ON-SITE WATER
138" DIP 5257 LF
2 1E"VALVE 11 EA

SUB-TOTAL ON-SITE

WATER s==zz=>

5709 31C

A

3 i
A
}t y Freimmmery Opmior o7 Protaple Tost — Phase 1 & Future infrasirusiore &

saeszment ¢ L ZI

04



E

E SANITARY SEWER 3YSTEM {SEZ

1. i2"pvC 4327 LR $43 $194.75
2 MANHOLES g Eh $2.500 $22.50¢
TOTAL SANITARY SEWER ===== $217.215
£ STORN DRAINAGE SYSTEM {SES EXHIBIT ") B
4 agoF 1427 LF $128
z 80 CiP 2.14¢4 LF 5153
3 8gCPe j.274 LF 8175 22.4
¢ MANHOLES ot = $2.500 7.508
5 DETENTION BASIN 1 LS $520,000 8520,00%
TOTAL STORK DRAINAGE=====>  §1.279.645
COMSTRUCTION SUS-TOTAL =====>  $4.131.02C
20% CONTINGENCY =====> 5826.204
25% FESS=====>  $1.032.73%
GRAND TOTAL ===== 57,269,824

THIS ESTIMATE IS BASED ON THE MASTER DEVELOPMENT PLAN DATED FEBRUARY 28. 2001. PREPARED BY

SNTRANCO INC.. AS WELL AS DISCUSSIONS WiTH THE PORT OF ETOCKTON. CHANGES OR INCREASES REQUIREL

~

Y GOVERNING AGENCIES OR UTILITY COMPANIES MAY OCCUR DURING TENTATIVE MAP AND FINAL D=SIGN

PREPARATION

2 THIS ESTIMATE DOES NOT INCLUDZ . IMPROVEMENTS TO EXISTING FACILITIES

3 THS ESTIMATE DOES NOT INCLUDE SOIL CONTAMINATION, ARCHITECTURAL, LAND COSTE MAPPING OR FEE

COLLECTED AT BUILDING PERMIT STAGE

4 THIS ESTHMATE DOEZS NOT INCLUDE ANY RENABURSIMENTS FOR WHICH T
THIS ESTIMATE DOES NOT INCLUDE ANY OFF-SITE INRASTRUCTURE COSTS SBUCH AS WA

IS PROJECT MAY BE ELIGIBLE

OR POWER LINE EXTEMSIONS, TREATMENT PLANT UPGRADES, OR UPGRADES TO ANY OF = WATER
& A 25% FEE ESTIMATE IS INCLUDELD TC ESTIMATE THE FOLLOWING CONSULTANT FEES: ENGINEERING.

CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT, SURVEYING. GEOTECHNICAL. INSPECTIOMS, AND ADMUINISTRATIVE AND LEGAL

FEES

EXTENSIONS GA

]

Prelimunary Omnicn o Propable Tnst — Phase

© & rurture infrastructure Assessment

105



et
LERUARY 26 200}

LEGEND

FUTURE:
REHABILITATION OF HUMPHREYS DR.

{ 771 ProjectAreas3,4,5&8
FUTURE: = Phase 1:
REHABILITATION OF McCLOY AVE. Roadway System Improverments

Future:
Roadway System Improvements

SN
9 (N2
! it
— =Y
Ve
ENY O7d
]
Project 4 Z %
104 Acres S
N

Prdj ct8 5
87 Acr /
. ) J N ;
A y
A Wl =, Project 5 \ @ s )/
- 4 QA ‘/ / " /
i k 78 Acres / ¢ yd — FUTURE:
o CONNECTTO / PROPOSED NEW ROAD SECTION
EXISTING DAGGETT RD. \ e OF McCLOY AVE.
ROADWAY SECTION
WA
= NG~ 0 1000 2000 3000
- \ - //' ~ %‘3‘,‘\"}-
e .
B ‘®

EXHIBIT

ISED FUTURE ROADWAY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS

prason f Probatie (art 1

Punnze nfrastriciiee Naesement » 14



BE aRa o

t: g

RO

£

0

H

FUIURE
16" WATER

oY AL

SLCIATES N ASSOLIATION W/ &N

CASH & ASECCIATES MANSON= ML SN, ING
L SCHRUARY 28 2000

LEGEND
{_1 Project Areas 3,4,5&8
er=w Phase 1:

Water System improvements

TR e wmama  Fyture:

S

=3 ) o Water System Improvements
mw -\ ~o— R
o, T — ci IANNEL .

T = M

[ e (I

_f/’ -
- Project 4
_. 104 Acres

FUTURE
WATER TANK

Project 5
% 79 Acres

16" WATER

CONNECT 16" WATER
TO EXISTING WATER

2000 3000

EXHIBIT ¢
PROPOSED FUTUREWATER SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS




& 155 £
NC CAS5iF & ASS
DATEQ FESRUARY

LEGEND

{71 Project Areas 3,4,5&8
- Phase 1@ Sewer Line
Phase 1: Force Main
it Phase 1: Lift Station

wemeem  Future: Sewer Line

G }:h‘. =
(S 0y

R - V" | "

L

)

Project 5
79 Acres

2000 3000

EXIMIBIT 1

Prelinsmars Opinion af Probable Coct Phiase T8 Futwee Inlrastuetin

- | PROPOSED FUTURE SANITARY SYSTEM IMPRC



e PRI 0 G ST ] ] S 1e0,) IR 14 ::_mﬁ_v....,:4:_:;_;,“”,_. e e ) R e e e e M\,%\
SENTIWHAOUAINE WALLSAS NIV WOWLS HULLI J45040Ud

LIS HXYT

000g onnZ 000t 0

LA-DV OEZ:AWNTOA
NISY8 TYNOLLIaOY

NIVYQ WHOLS .99

SAY 6L
g 13fold

LA
s e
/" Fany 18 STASTENN
{ 813%lo1y ¢ M.m. Yo
w/w,ww Sy

NIVHU WUOLS .09
= AUNINY

§840V pOL
104 -
tr 1@l m\\\\

2

S

|

N
.00

BUIT ulRI] WIoIS BNy ’ N T~ : > ....4.. w - P\ I g ¢ .UVMMWH. /% ﬂ
uoners dwing 1y aseyyq i e NS B2 2 N Y ..%.\H\\.\\

3U UlRIQ WNOYS 1L BsRlY .-

878 S 'y ’t seary 1aloiy | o |

DZ.mme

H
b !

BT B ERE BN R RN B B BN R

TR PRT EGAE AR D





